
COMMON C O U N C I I - - J A N U A R Y 21, 1929 269 

Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich, total cost $1,273.75. 
January 21, 1929. Koch Ave. Storm Sewer, F i rs t 

St. to Third St., total cost $566.48. 
REGULAR MEETING Monroe St. Storm Sewer, Pack-

Meeting called to order by Pres- ard St. east 315 ft., total cost 
ident Woodbury. $601.78. 

Present: Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Montgomery Ave. Storm Sewer, 
Maulbetsch, Allmendinger, Harris , Abbot Ave. to Washington St., to-
Draper, Bradley, Severance, Kurth, ^^1 *^ost $700.69. 
Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, N. University Ave. Storm Sew-
Pres. Woodbury, 14. er, Camden Ct. east 255 ft., total 

Absent: Aid. Graf, 1. cost $571.87. 
Printed proceedings of January Onondaga St. Storm Sewer, Ged-

7 1929 aDDroved ^^^ Ave. to Seneca St., total cost 
' » f ^ • $905 53 

COMMUNICATIONS Rose 'Ave. Storm Sewer, Golden 
From Board of Public Works Ave. to White St., total cost 
The plat of Wildwood Park Ad- ?^'^'^^:24. ^ ^ ^ 

dition No. 2 was presented. S. Seventh St. Storm Sewer, 
Moved by Mr. Atwell tha t Board ^^.^l^o^nf.^V^'' ^^"'^'"'^ ^^^^" ^^^^^ 

approve plat, subject to the filing '̂ ^^J' ^^,^y^^^-
of bond to cover the cost of grad- Sunset Road Storm Sewer, Mam 
ing and graveling streets. ^t. to Spring St., total cost 
(Council action) $3,432.78. 

Referred to Street Committee. Wilmot St. Storm Sewer Wash-
(From Board) tenaw Ave. to Mack Rd., $851.78, 

City Engineer presented total Moved by Mr. Atwell that cost 
cost and distribution of cost of the and distribution of cost of S. State 
S. State St. pavement Dist. No. 104 St. pavement and total costs of 
as follows: storm sewers be approved and re-
cij. J. J! Tî - -L- o. r, nn/. r,-. ferrcd to Council. 
State of Michigan $ 7,886.71 (Council action) 
City share 1,214,81 , , , , * i j T̂  i ^.-u ^. 
Property share 2,503.17 ^""Y^^ ^^ ^^^; ^ ^ J l ^ ^ ^ ^ f ^^" 
Sewer and water to be port be approved and the cost and 

assessed to vacant n ' V ' ' M '""Vof u""^^ " " ^ r i T ^ r - ^ 
property 236.70 ^'^^' ^^- ^^^ ^^ certified to City 

^ *̂  ^ Assessor. 
Total cost $11,841.39 Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 

Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, 
Also total cost of storm sewers Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 

as follows: Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
Abbot Ave. storm sewer from Jf/' P ' ^ ' ' ^ ^ ^ ; ^^T^^' ^i^^^^^ P^^^" 

Revena Blvd. Wly to end, total Woodbury, 14 Nays, none. 
cost $6,218.13. <F^o"^ Board) 

A • A . J City Engineer, to whom was re -
Awixa Ave. storm sewer, from ^ ^ ^ ^ the request from Council, 

?9 nQ« 7fi Lenawee Ave., total cost presented plans for proposed Gas 
$^,ud»./D. Station at the intersection of De-

Buena Vista Ave. Storm Sewer, troit and Beakes Sts. Moved by 
Murray-Washington Drain Nly, Mr. Rehberg that plans be ap-
total cost $996.54. proved and referred to Council. 

E. University Ave Storm Sewer, (Council action) 
Packard St. to Monroe St., total Referred to Finance Committee. 
cost, $16,402.44. „ r> j * * i 

TT- ui J T>j J T T̂  - From Board of Appeals 
Highland Rd. and Lenawee Drive 

Storm Sewer, Awixa to Concord, Petition of Lucy E. Chapin, et 



270 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1929 

al., requesting that property boun­
ded on the south by E. Kingsley 
St., on the east by N. Ingalls St., 
on the west by N. Thayer St. and 
on the north by a line parallel to 
E. Kingsley St. and approximately 
twelve rods distant from it be 
changed from class B to class A, 
received from Council. 

Moved by Mr. Slauson, supported 
by Mr. Miller, t ha t this Board rec­
ommends to Council that the pe­
tition to change zoning be granted. 
(Council action) 

Referred to Ordinance Commit­
tee. 
(From Board of Appeals) 

Petition of H. M. Tuttle, et al., 
requesting that property in the 400 
block on the south side of E. Hu­
ron St. be changed from Class B 
to Class C and approval of same 
from property owners on the north 
side of E. Washington St. in the 
400 block received from Council. 

Moved by Mr. Miller, supported 
by Mr. Smith, tha t this Board re-
comends to Council tha t the pe­
tition to change zoning be granted. 
(Council action) 

Referred to Ordinance Commit­
tee. 

Request of Nettie J. Eveleth to 
remove her name from the peti­
tion for change of classification 
from Class B to Class A for prop­
er ty bounded on the north by S. 
University Ave., on the east by 
Washtenaw Ave., on the south by 
Hill St. and on the west by For­
est Ave., received and referred to 
Ordinance Committee. 

Protest of Theodore Wolff 
against changing zoning ordinance 
so he cannot build an apar tment 
house on his property on E. Kings-
ley St. received and referred to 
Ordinance Committee. 

Certified copy of a petition to 
the Board of Supervisors of the 
County of Washtenaw to extend 
the limits of the City of Ann Ar­
bor and detach from the Township 
of Ann Arbor certain lands de­
scribed in said petition, and copy 
of a resolution adopted by said 
Board January 7, 1929, ordering a 

special election thereon, received. 
Moved by Aid. Lutz that the 

City Clerk be authorized to -make 
all necessary arrangement for elec­
tion to be held at the usual voting 
places April 1, 1929. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, 
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres, 
Woodbury, 14. Nays, none. 

Petition of Harkins & Son for 
lateral sewer on Arbor View Blvd. 
from Wildwood Ave. to Brierwood 
St., on Brierwood St. from Lin-
wood Ave. to Arbor View Blvd., 
and on Linwood Ave. from Brier­
wood Ave. to the east line of 
Westwood Hills Addition, received 
and referred to Sewer Committee. 

Petition of John J, Raaf, et al., 
for a special policeman to safe­
guard children going to and com­
ing from^ Jones School, received 
and referred to Board of Police 
Commissioners. 

Petition of Albert K. Stevens, et 
al., for street light at Marshall 
Court and Division St., received 
and referred to Lighting Commit­
tee. 

Deeds 

War ran ty deeds from Howard B. 
and Mary V. Cannon and Anna A. 
Schryver for certain parcels of 
land between Observatory St. and 
Washington Heights, received and 
referred to City Attorney and 
Street Committee. 

COMMITTEE REPORTS 
Finance Report 

Fire Fund 

Chas. Andrew's, salary 
Henry McLaren, salary 
Ralph Edwards, salary 
Jacob Gwinner, salary 
Herman Kruse, salary 
Frank Markey, salary 
Emil Damman, salary 
Earl Arnold, salary. . 
Benj. Zahn, salary 
Henry Nevroth, salary 
Ar thur Clark, salary. 
Clyde Carpenter, salary 

$ 114.50 
91.50 
91.50 
83.00 
83.00 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 



COMMON C O U N C I I ^ J A N U A R Y 21, 1929 271 

John Comiskey, salary. . -
Walter Fieldcamp, salary 
Percy Whitlock, s a l a ry . . . 
Edw. Zeeb, salary 
Geo. Schmidt, salary 
Henry Kolander, sa lary . . 
Albert Hoffman, sa lary . . 
Elmer Rintz, salary 
Oscar Rintz, salary 
Earns t Heller, s a l a r y . . . . 
Ira Nevarre, salary 
Frank Ryan, salary 
Laurence Chatterton, sal­

ary 
John Waterman, salary . 
Wm. Keihl, salary 
Carl Nevins, salary 
Fred Wadhams, salary. . . . 
Harold Gauss, salary 
Chas. Carroll, salary 

78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 

78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
78.50 
72.00 
45.00 

Fire Fund total salaries, 
half month, January $2,464.50 

Police Fund 

Thos. O'Brien, salary $ 114.50 
Louis Fohey, salary 87.50 
Norman Cook, salary 87.50 
Sherman Mortenson, sal­

ary 87.50 
M. G. Howard, salary . . 78.50 
Chas. Kapp, salary 78.50 
Irwin Keebler, s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
Harold Gee, salary 78.50 
Benj. Ball, salary 78.50 
Roland Wooster, salary, . 78.50 
Herman Suma, s a l a r y . . . . 78.50 
Oscar Weir, salary 78.50 
Thos. Fohey, salary 78.50 
Julius Ehnis, salary 78.50 
Walter Schmid, salary 78.50 
Albert Heusel, s a l a r y . . . 78.50 
John Osborn, salary 78.50 
Wm, Marz, salary 78.50 
Harry Smith, salary 78.50 
Clifford West, salary 78.50 
Casper Michaelson, salary 78.50 
Wm. Hitchingham, salary 78.50 
Clark Earl, salary 78.50 
Roy Richter, salary 78.50 
Irwin Davidson, salary . 78.50 
Eugene Gehringer, salary 78.50 
Richard Burman, salary 78.50 
Clyde Hahn, salary 72.00 
Harold King, salary 72.00 

Water Works Fund 

Harry Willsher, salary $ 72.50 
Waldo Eisemann, salary. . 75,00 
Fred Linde, salary 87.50 
Lorenz Furthmueller, sal­

ary 75.00 
Robert Rowe, salary 70.00 
Robert Young, s a l a r y . . . 65.00 
William Zachman, salary. 62.50 
A. E. Hawkes, salary 70.00 
C. W. Shetterly, sa lary , . 100.00 
Donna Woodward, salary. 62.50 
William Groves, salary . . 70.00 
J. C. Ledwidge, s a l a ry . . . 70.00 
John Ardner, salary 62.50 

Water Works Fund total 
semi-monthly salaries, $ 942.50 

Contingent Fund 

Frank Marz, salary, half 
month $ 78.50 

Fred J. Staeb, salary, half 
month 57.50 

Police Fund total sal­
aries, V2 mo., January.$2,326.50 

Contingent Fund total 
salaries $ 136.00 

Municipal Garage 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services $ 3.23 

Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 
N-P services .60 

A. & L. Battery & Elec­
tric Service, materials . .60 

R. H. Alber, materials . 18.00 
Sam C. Andres, materials 3.73 
Ann-A- Fuel Co., mate­

rials 10.50 
Clover-Leaf, materials 1.50 
Consumers Oil & Storage 

Co., materials 84.80 
Wm. Ford & Co., Inc., ma­

terials ' 105.21 
Harper Battery & Auto 

Specialty Co., materials 403.38 
The Michigamme Oil Co., 

materials 480.35 
Muehlig & Schmid, mate­

rials 11.95 
Henry S. Piatt , materials 29.11 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Fund, contingencies 2.40 
Maynard Battery & Auto 

Electric Shop, repairs , 4.50 
J. F . Riehm, repairs 13.30 



272 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1929 

Wolf & Colvin, r e p a i r s . . . 1.75 

I 

Municipal Garage total $1,174.91 

Engineer Department 

Jim Acqui, services $ 10.80 
Wm. Austin, services, , . . 60.60 
Har ry Casw^ell, services. . 112.50 
K. W. Donnell, services. . 87.50 
H. Perenz, services 87.50 
V. W. McAdam, services. 100.00 
Willard Ponto, services . . . 29.00 
P. Schmid, services 75.00 

Engineer Department 
total services $ 562.90 

Steve Arnold, services. . . $ 25.00 
Edna Schnierle, services. . 52.80 
The Detroit Edison Co., 

N-P services 159.77 
Mich. Bell Tel. Co., N-P 

services 2.79 
The Ann Arbor Times 

News, office expense. . . . 9.75 
Burroughs Adding Machine 

Co., office expense 33.90 
Eberbach & Son Co., office 

expense 10.96 
Ditto Inc., office expence, 14.12 
Fischer's Pharmacy, office 

expense 1.00 
P. B, Harding, office ex­

pense 6.00 
Hoag Supply Store, office 

expense 2.24 
The Mayer-Schairer Co., 

office expense 225.80 
Geo. Wahr, office expense. 24.63 
White Swan Laundry Co., 

Ltd., office expense .56 
American Professions Sup­

ply Co., materials 6.99 
Ann Arbor Foundry Co., 

materials 18.00 
John C. Fischer Co., ma­

terials 1.60 
The C. A. Sauer Co., mate­

rials 71.20 
Schlenker Hardware Co., 

materials 4.35 
The Schultz Grocery, ma­

terials .50 

Schumacher Hardware Co., 
materials 7.85 

C. J. Snyder & Sons, ma­
terials 451.75 

Wolf & Colvin, materials . 5.40 
American Society for Test­

ing Materials, contingen­
cies 15.00 

City of Ann Arbor Water 
Dept., contingencies . . . 145.28 

F ry & Kasurin, contingen­
cies 100.00 

Isaac G. Reynolds, contin­
gencies 3.25 

Geo. H. Sandenburgh, con­
tingencies 31.27 

City of Ann Arbor Street 
Fund, contingencies . . . . 532.70 

Washtenaw Abstract Co., 
contingencies 13.25 

The Welding Shop, contin­
gencies 15.00 

The Ann Arbor Daily News, 
printing 1.40 

Millard Press, p r in t ing . . . 26.40 
Brown-Cress Agency, Inc., 

insurance 30.00 
John & Jennie Matthews, 

rent 50.00 
The Quarry Drug Store, 

immunization 14.40 
Public Health Nursing As­

sociation, T-B w o r k . . . 7.00 
E. Stein, repairs 3.00 
Weissinger Sign Works, 

repairs 3.00 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage, M. Garage 
(Health Dept.) 24.34 

City of Ann Arbor Munici­
pal Garage, M. Garage 
(Eng. Dept.) 164.46 

Total $2,316.71 

Contingent Fund total, 
including salaries ,..$4,190.52 

Police Fund 

Western Union, N-P serv­
ices $ .30 

The Mayer-Schairer Co., 
offlice expense .50 



Geo. Wahr, office expense. 
P. B. Harding, mater ia l s . . 
Washtenaw Motor Co,, 

Inc., repairs 

COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1929 

4.80 Water Works Fund 

•'75 L. Gerrick, labor $ 
H. Maier, labor 

6.90 W. Western, labor 
Total $ 

Police Fund total, in­
cluding salaries $2,339.75 

Poor Fund 

The Michigan Central R. 
R. Co., relief $ 9.19 

Park Fund 

Geo, Davis, labor $ 64.35 
Geo. Mason, labor 52.25 
Ezra Moore, labor 54.00 
Ben Foster, l a b o r . . . . 70.20 
Chas. Foster, labor 9.90 
Andrew Kieman, labor. . . . 49.50 
Claude Wyman, labor 69.30 
Tim McCarthy, team 36.00 

13.25 A. Jedele, labor 
A. Gerstler, labor . 
O. D. Conger, labor 

273 

62.40 
80.00 
62.40 
62.40 
63.05 

58.20 

Total labor $ 405.50 

City of Ann Arbor Water 
Dept., N-P services , . $ 7.13 

Ann Arbor Floral Co., ma­
terials 27.75 

H. H. Atwell, contingen­
cies ' 1,44 

Gerstner Lumber Co., ma­
terials 48.69 

D. J. Malloy, materials . 1.75 
A. D. Maulbetsch, mate­

rials 253.83 
Modern Pat tern & Ma­

chine Works, materials . 2.25 
Ernst Bros, Electric Shop, 

contingencies 4.30 
Flowerday & Son, contin­

gencies 13.25 
Geo. Walterhouse, contin­

gencies 455.62 
J. M. Woollomes, repairs 1.75 
Wolf & Colvin, repairs , . 44.95 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage, M. Garage. 69.32 

Total labor ; $ 388.45 

Mayer-Schairer Co., office 
expense $ 1.00 

Geo. Wahr, office expense. 1.70 
American Water Works 

Association, office ex­
pense 15.00 

Neptune Meter Co,, mate­
rials 262.50 

Michigan Valve & Foun­
dry Co., materials 72.91 

Ann Arbor Implement Co., 
materials 1.00 

Henry S. Piatt, materials 2.00 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

materials 11.65 
C. A. Sauer Co., materials 33.12 
Staebler Oil Co., materials 12.07 
U. of M. Bldg. & Grounds 

Dept., materials 15.00 
Water Works Dept., mate­

rials .81 
City of Ann Arbor Street 

Dept., services 2.40 
Butler Insurance, insur­

ance 35.50 
Cole Realty Co., insurance 35.50 
Fred T. McOmber, insur­

ance 322.68 
Municipal Garage, M. Ga­

rage 110.91 
Holland, Ackerman & Hol­

land, services 74.69 
Ann Arbor Water Dept., 

on wells 476.70 
Ann Arbor Water Dept., 

on wells 400.00 

Total $1,887.14 
Total $ 932.03 

I 

Park Fund total $1,337.53 
Water Works Fund total, 

including salaries . .$3,218.09 



274 COMMON COUNCII^ - JANUARY 21, 1929 

Street Fund 

Philip Adam, labor $ 14.40 
L. G. Bird, labor 56.00 
Otto Blaess, labor 52.80 
John Busch, labor 6.40 
Camden Dempsey, labor . . 58.20 
Adolph Finkbeiner, labor. 12.00 
John Fitzgerald, l abor . . . 6.40 
Fred Hanselman, l abor . . . 57.20 
Em, Holzapfel, labor 36.00 
Sam. Kalmbach, l a b o r . . . . 6.50 
Wm. Keppler, labor 52.80 
Samuel Lutz, labor 34.00 
Fred Malke, labor 2.80 
James Mason, labor 57.20 
Geo. Menice, labor 52.80 
Michael Morhardt, labor . . 34.00 
Chris. Paul, labor 12.00 
Chris. Pfaus, labor 14.40 
Ar thur Raus, labor 52.80 
Chas. Rice, labor 4.20 
Je r ry Richard, labor 4.80 
Otto Schantz, labor 58.20 
John Shanahan, l a b o r . . . . 43.80 
Herman Stoll, labor 36.30 
Robert Stoll, labor 14.40 
Theo. Stollsteimer, labor. 12.00 
Fred Ulrich, labor 30.60 
Ike Warner, labor 35.50 
Wm. Wayman, labor 32.50 
Artificial Ice Co., t e a m . . 7.00 
Newton Beach, t r u c k . . . . . 60.00 
Sam Burke, team '. 13.00 
W. J. Elsifor, truck 45.00 
Chas. Flewelling, t e a m . . . 6.00 
John Hall, truck 36.25 
Stanley Matthews, t ruck. . 56.25 
Robert Miller, truck 57.50 
John Moore, team 12.00 
Guy Mullison, team 6.00 
Louis Pelkie, team 10.00 
Weinberg & Kurtz, team. 10.00 
Jacob Young, team 12.00 

Total labor $1,222.00 

The Detroit Edison Co., 
N-P services $ 3.78 

The Mayer-Schairer Co., 
office expense • .25 

Washtenaw County Board 
of Road Commissioners, 
materials 82.80 

John C. Fischer Co., mate­
rials .75 

Hert ler Bros., mater ia l s . . 54.00 
Killins Gravel Co., mate­

rials 1,357.00 

Chas. McCalla, materials . 29.06 
Schumacher Hardware Co., 

materials 4.85 
Wehr Co., materials 39.85 
Thomas Hession, contin­

gencies 69.15 
Theo. F . Lane, contingen-

gies 8.50 
Erns t Bros. Electric Shop, 

repairs 2.65 
Wolf & Colvin, repairs . . . 24.00 
City of Ann Arbor Munici­

pal Garage, M. Garage. 465.16 

Total $2,141.80 

Street Fund total $3,363.80 

RECAPITULATION 

Contingent $ 4,190.52 
Fire 2,464.50 
Police 2,339.75 
Poor 9.19 
Park 1,337.53 
Water Works 3,218.09 
Street 3,363.80 

Total City Funds $16,923.38 

Ann Arbor, Mich., Jan. 21, 1929. 
To the Finance Committee of the 

Common Council— 
Gentlemen: 

I have examined the foregoing 
accounts against the City of Ann 
Arbor, and I hereby certify tha t 
they are correct to the best of my 
knowledge. Complying with Rule 
XXI, the following warran t was 
drawn to save discount and is not 
included in above report : Contin­
gent Fund, Municipal Garage, 
Auto Par t s Co., materials, $12.08. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 

To the Honorable the Common 
Council— 

Gentlemen: 
Your Finance Committee has re­

viewed the foregoing report. War­
rants for salaries were drawn Jan. 
16, 1929. We recommend tha t 
same be approved and tha t war­
rants be ordered drawn for fore­
going accounts and tha t action of 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1929 275 

City Clerk in drawing" warrant to ington Drain north, second and 
save discount be concurred in. final estimate, $158.12. 

H. M. SLAUSON, Lenawee, Highland Road from 
GEO. J. LUTZ, JR., Awixa Road to Concord Road, sec-
EARL L. SEVERANCE, ond and final estimate, $371.43. 

Finance Committee. Montgomery Ave. from Abbot 
Ave. to Washington St.. second 

Aid. Slauson moved the adoption and final estimate, $118.06. 
of report, which was adopted by Onondaga St. from Geddes Ave. 
following vote: Yeas, Aid Slau- to Seneca Road, second and final 
son, Wuerth,_Maulbetsch, Allmen- estimate, $174.79. 
dinger, Harris , Draper, Bradley, , , , , ,^ r> i,u 4.1,^. 
Severance, Kurth, Bursley, Town- ^ ^ .^^^ f ^l ^J* ^ehberg tha t 
ley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. Woodbury, ^^^^ estimates be approved and 
14 Navs none recommended to Council tor pay-

Aid. Slauson presented City En- ^ . ' T-. • ^ j i,-n 
gineer^s estimates, with action ^ ^'^^^^^J'^']'^/''. -PJ^^^."^^^^ ^^" 
thereon of Board of Public Works, ^^^^^.^^fte Administrative Board 
Jan. 9, 1929, as follows: ^?^ City's / h a r e of cost for con-

A , J T. rr. x - i T , struction of S. State St. pavement 
Amounts due R. T. Liddicoat, p^ject No. M.081-24 C 1 as per 

contractor, for following storm agreement dated February 15, 
^^^^^^- 1926, amount due $3,525.44. 

Awixa Rd. from Dram to Lena- ^^^^^ bv Mr. Rentschler that 
7oii Q9 estimate, ^iH be approved and recommended 
^-^^•^^- to Council for payment. 

E University Ave from Pack- -^i ty Engineer p re sen ted 'p rog -
ard to Monroe fourth and final ^ess estimates and recommended 
estimate, ;})d,S/4.y^. payment of amounts due contrac-

Koch Ave. from Firs t St. to Sec- tors as follows: 
ond St., second and final estimate, r- *-• ^ 4- -P,,«^ Tî ;̂ +̂ «..+^™of̂  $56 69 Contingent lund—J^ irst estimate, 

T-l. * c _<, T̂  , Ann Arbor Construction Co., con-
Monroe St. from Packard east tractors. Division St. Extension 

^4^ 70*' ^^^ ^^^ ^^^ estimate, Pavement, amount due, $297.90. 
XT TT„,-,. ^14. A J? î  Labor Curb and Gutter Dist. 126, 

den Co';^rrea^f25i7t,'^^^^^^^^^ fourth estimate L. W Dailey con-
final estimate, $79,82. t'^^^^^^' ^^^^^^ ^"^ $1,922.60. 

Rose Ave. from Golden Ave. to Moved by Mr. Rentschler tha t 
White St., second' and final esti- Pi*ogress estimates be approved 
mate, $511.06. and recommended to Council for 

S. Seventh St. from Madison to P^y^^^^^-
Pauline Blvd., second and final es- City Engineer presented follow-
timate, $402,46. ing 5% retained for one year and 

Sunset Rd. from No. Main St. to recommended payment of amounts 
Wildt St., second and final estimate ^ue contractors, subject to the pay-
$417.52. ment of any money due city from 

Wilmot St. from Washtenaw ^^^^^ contractors. 
Ave. to Mack Rd., second and final Sanitarv Sewers* 
estimate, $115.92. 

Also amounts due United Con- . ^ l e , Johnsen contractor, Miner 
struction Co., contractors, for fol- ^^- ^'^^- ^''- ^^^' ^^^•^^• 
lowing storm sewers; M. T. Meljanic, contractor, El-

Abbot Ave. from Revena Blvd. der Blvd., Lutz Ave. and Madison 
Wly to end, third and final esti- St., Dist. No. 172, $187,58. 
mate, $676.81. -̂ Vm. Eddy & Son, contractors, 

Buena Vista from Murray-Wash- Allen Drive Dist. No. 173,"$77.00. 



276 COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1929 

Wm. Eddy & Son, contractors, Police Fund—No. 9541, Sept. 17, 
Miner St. Dist. No. 174, $36.13. 1928, ?9.72. 
Storm Sewers: Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 

Ole Johnsen, contractor, Henry Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, 
St., Golden Ave. to Packard, Allmendinger, Harr is , Draper, 
q.q7Q r-, Bradley, beverance, Kurth, Burs-
^"^Z,, \ , .̂ f n V 1^^' Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 

Ole Johnsen, contractor. Oak Woodbury, 14. Nays, none. 
Crest Subdivision, $318.29. / , , t.i 

„, , , ^ . rr Aid. Slauson made oral report 
Ole Johnsen, contractor Hoover ^^ y^^i^^^ insurance carried by 

Ave. and Green St., $289.79. ^-^^ ^^^ informed council tha t pol-
Ole Johnsen, contractor, Pauline icy covering Workmen's Compen-

Blvd., $238.19. sation would expire February 1, 
Ole Johnsen, contractor, Berk- 1929. 

shire Rd., $148.05. • Moved by Aid. Slauson, that pro-
Ole Johnsen, contractor, Mosley posal of Maryland Casualty Com-

Sto, Firs t and Third St., $125.68. pany of Baltimore on behalf of 
Ole Johnsen, contractor, High- their local agent, W. H. Butler, t o 

laid Rd. and Lafayette Rd., $68.65. "^sure City employes _ under the 
r\i T -u 4. 4. . TTtr Workmen s Compensation Law l o r 

Summit St"̂ ^̂ ^̂ ^̂ ^ the year ensuing February 1, 1929, 
bummit bt., ^bz.4d. ^g accepted; and further tha t the 

Ole Johnsen, contractor, Fifth c i t y Clerk be authorized to renew 
Ave. a t John St., $42.78. fij-e insurance policies as follows: 

Ole Johnsen, contractor, F i rs t With Christian Mack Agency, 
St., Jefferson St. Sly, $25.83. $2,000 on City Hall, February 1, 

R. T. Liddicoat, contractor, 1929:^ with Fred McOmber $3,000 
Montgomery Ave. and Abbot Ave., on City Hall, April 16, 1929;_ with 
$296.84. l^red McOmber, $4,000 on building 

T3 * *rr T - j j - 4- X 4. known as Unity Block, March 31, 
K. 1. Liddicoat, contractor, -. qoq 

Fountain St., $50.25. 
Moved by Mr. Bragg, tha t the ^ n *^Q?^^^ ^^ w " ' ' ' T i ' ' ^ J ' ' ^ 1 w ' \ ' ' 

5% retained be approved and rec- ^]f' Slauson, Wuerth, MauU.etsch, 
ommended to Council for Payment. Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 

Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
Moved by Aid. Slauson that ac- ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 

tion of Board be concurred in and Woodbury, 14. Nays, none, 
the Mayor and City Clerk be in­
structed to draw warrants for Ordinance Committee 
amounts due. . , , ^ , , 

. , , T , ^ „ . Aid. Severance presented an or-
Adopted by following vote: Yeas, dinance entitled, "An ordinance to 

Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, provide for the cutting of weeds 
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, and brush within the City of Ann 
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs- Arbor by the owners, possessors 
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. or occupiers of land upon which 
Woodbury, 14. Nays, none. the same are growing; to provide 
' Resolved, that the following for a method of cutting such weeds 

warrants be cancelled: Contingent ^^^ brush in case the owners, pos-
Fund—No. 23075, April 18, 1927, sessors or occupiers of lands re-
75c; No. 23089, April 18, 1927, 75c;' fuse or neglect to do so and to pro-
No. 23078, April 18, 1927, 75c; No. ^ide for a method of taxation to 
4270, Dec. 19, 1927, $1.50; No. Pay the expense thereof; to pro-
10958, Nov. 28, 1928, $14.00. "vide a penalty for the violation of 

Strppt Fund Nn 9S«9 n^f Q f̂ ^̂  ordinance and to repeal all 
iQ97cfo nn ' ^' ordinances and parts of ordinan-
i j - ^ ;p^.m}. ^^g .^ conflict herewith. The Corn-

Water Works Fund—No. 8183, mon Council of the City of Ann 
July 16, 1928, $310.46. Arbor ordain:" which was given 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1929 277 

its first reading by title, passed to 
and given its second reading and 
referred to the Ordinance Com­
mittee by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, 
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 
Woodbury, 14. Nays, none. 
Aid. Severance presented an ordin­
ance entitled: 

"An Ordinance to provide for the 
licensing of public gasoline and oil 
filling stations within the City of 
Ann Arbor; to provide an annual 
license for the operation thereof; 
to regulate the issuance of such 
licenses and the location of such 
stations; and to provide a penalty 
for the violation thereof. 

The Common Council of the City 
of Ann Arbor Ordain;" which was 
given its third reading. 

Representatives of the Standard 

Oil Co., the Staebler Oil Co., A. 
R. Cole and Edward W. Staebler 
spoke in opposition to passage of 
ordinance. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, that ordin­
ance be referred back to Ordin­
ance Committee adopted by follow­
ing vote: Yeas, Aid. Wuerth, Maul­
betsch, Allmendinger, Harris , Dra­
per, Bradley, Townley, Lutz, Fish­
er, Pres. Woodbury, 10, Nays, Aid. 
Slauson, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, 4. 

City Officers 

Report of City Treasurer, 
Clerk, Engineer and Street Com­
missioner for month of January 
received and ordered on file. 

Summary of Treasurer 's report 
received and ordered printed in th» 
proceedings. 



SUMMARY OF TREASURER'S REPORT—Month Ending December 31st. 1928 w 

Warrants Out-
Receipts Disbursements On Hand Overdrawn standing 

Contingent $ 6,769.34 $ 15,572.96 $ 31,278.35 $123.05 
Cemetery Sinking 95.00 1,424.07 
Cemetery 80.00 100.10 1,245.09 - . 
Fire Department 5,333.42 45,350.04 91.50 Q 
Police . . . 5,516.71 31,290.11 11.46 g 
Poor 213.00 2,121.47 g 
Street 2,297.09 6,313.43 35,453.73 20.90 O 
Park 346.20 3,523.30 3,424.43 35 00 ^ 
Street Light 5,323.44 19,502.93 d 
Sidewalk Building " 1,694.50 1,081.47 $ 1,210.50 O 
Bridge, Culvert and Crosswalk 3,958.20 60,563.23 S 
Water Works General Fund 13,912.07 20,034.45 61,950.59 310 46 ^ 
Special Water Works (Completion) 1,868.98 p| 
Water Department Sinking Fund 3,855.32 59,911.09 \ 
Water (Hydrant, Rental, etc.) 2,860.31 L, 
Uncollected City Tax 43,978.22 48,987.67 > 
Delinquent Tax 124,998.33 ^ 
State, County and School, etc 744,357.22 154,287.00 590,070.22 ^ 
Sewer Funds 1,420.29 5,037.91 14,543.58 > 
Pavement Funds 2,882.88 28,866.49 3 
Curb and Gutter Funds 583.12 7,253.13 29,573.43 ^̂  

h-1 

Cancelled Warrants , $105.50; Receipts, $822,- S 
.165..75 $822,271.25 $233,548.52 $884,495.07 $311,999.57 g 

Overdrawn December 1st, 1928 16,227.23 

$806,044.02 311,999.57 
Cancelled Warrants , $105.50; Checks, $154,287; 

Warrants , $79,156.02 233,548.52 

On Hand January 1st, 1929 $572,495.50 $572,495.50 $592.37 

k_» i V jlHv^ 



COMMON COUNCIL—JANUARY 21, 1929 279 

City Attorney Carl A. Lehman 
presented quit claim deed from 
City of Ann Arbor to the Regents 
of the University of Michigan for 
that part of Burrhans Street (now 
Belser Street) according to the re­
corded plat of R, S. Smith's Third 
Addition, lying between the west 
line of Observatory Street and the 
east line of Grand Street (now 
Forest Avenue) except the west 
ten feet thereof, said part of Bel­
ser St. was officially closed by 
Common Council April 7, 1927. 

Moved by Aid. Maulbetsch that 
the Mayor and City Clerk be in­
structed to execute quit-claim deed 
on behalf of city to the Regents 
of the University of Michigan, as 
approved by City Attorney. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, 
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 
Woodbury, 14. Nays, none. 

Aid. Slauson made oral report 
the Sewer and Finance Commit­
tee, to whom was referred a com­
munication from the Secretary of 
University of Michigan relative to 
University's share of cost of pro­
posed sewage disposal system, had 
the matter under consideration and 
that a reply to the communication 
could not be prepared until re­
ports from Engineers are present­
ed to the Board of Public Works. 

Moved by Aid. Slauson, that the 
mat ter be referred to the Sewer 
Committee to confer with the 
Board of Public Works and that 
the Sewer Committee be author­
ized to reply to communication. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul­
betsch, Allmendinger, Harris , 
Draper, Bradley, Severance, Kurth, 

Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, 
Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Lutz, that the 
City Engineer and a member of 
the Board of Public Works be au­
thorized to attend a meeting at 
Lansing January 24-25, relative to 
sewage disposal. 

Adopted by following vote: Yeas, 
Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maulbetsch, 
Allmendinger, Harris , Draper, 
Bradley, Severance, Kurth, Burs-
ley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, Pres. 
Woodbury, 14. Nays, none. 
By Aid. Lutz: 

Resolved, by the Common Coun­
cil of the City of Ann Arbor, that 
the time wherein the Treasurer of 
the City of Ann Arbor should 
make his re turn to the County 
Treasurer of the County of Wash­
tenaw for the taxes assessed for 
the year 1928 be and the same is 
hereby extended to and including 
the 28th day of February, A. D. 
1929. 

Adopted by the following vote: 
Yeas, Aid. Slauson, Wuerth, Maul­
betsch, Allmendinger, Harris , 
Draper, Bradley, Severance, Kurth, 
Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, 
Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays, none. 

Moved by Aid. Fisher, that the 
Board of Public Works be author­
ized to install a new drinking foun­
tain in corridor of City Hall at an 
expense not to exceed $50.00. 

Adopted by following vote: 
betsch, Allmendinger, Harris , 
Draper, Bradley, Severance, Kurth, 
Bursley, Townley, Lutz, Fisher, 
-P^M 'H -̂î nAV 'uosn^is "piy ' s^a^ 

On motion of Aid. Harris , Coun-
Pres. Woodbury, 14. Nays, none, 
cil adjourned. 

ISAAC G. REYNOLDS, 
City Clerk. 


